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December 23, 2003

Joanna A. Ward

CEO/President

Visionary Integration Professionals, Inc.

80 Iron Point Circle, Suite 100

Folsom, CA  95630

Re: 
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-03-282

Dear Ms. Ward:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Visionary Integration Professionals, Inc. and its employee Paul Spencer regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  The Commission is charged with interpreting and enforcing the provisions of the Act, and may provide advice only with respect to those provisions.  (Section 83114). 

QUESTIONS

1.  Is Visionary Integration Professionals, Inc. (“VIP”) limited in bidding on an RFP with a state agency when the spouse of a VIP employee works for a current state contractor involved in working on the RFP?

2.  Are there any limitations on Mr. Spencer’s involvement in the contract, as an employee of VIP, during the procurement phase of the contract?

3.  Are there any limitations on Mr. Spencer’s involvement, as an employee of VIP, during the implementation phase of the contract, if VIP is the selected vendor?
CONCLUSIONS

1.  The Act regulates the conduct of public officials and former public officials.  It does not impact VIP’s ability to bid on a specific contract.


2.  Mr. Spencer is not a public official or former public official; thus the Act does not limit his participation in procuring a contract for VIP.  

3.  The answer to this question will depend on whether Mr. Spencer is considered a public official and whether VIP is the selected vendor for the contract.  As a public official, he would be prohibited from making, participating in making, and influencing any governmental decision that will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on any economic interest, including but not limited to sources of income as discussed below.
FACTS

Mr. Spencer is an employee of VIP.  His spouse (Kim LaFever) is an employee of Delegata, a competitor of VIP’s.
  Delegata has a contract with the state to prepare requirement definitions and RFP preparation support for a systems development project to be undertaken by the Department.  Mr. Spencer’s spouse is on the Delegata team delivering the services associated with the above-mentioned scope of work.  In her staff role, his spouse is helping the California State Department define requirements, and assisting in the RFP preparation.  However, neither Delegata nor the spouse have any authority or responsibility to make decisions or grant approvals of any kind on behalf of the state.  The role of Delegata and the spouse is to provide information, general advice, and recommendations.  All decisions are made by the Department.

On December 8, 2003, you confirmed that Mr. Spencer is not a designated employee of a state agency.

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them. (Section 81001(b).) The Act does not preclude any person from occupying any governmental position, but it may bar participation in certain governmental decisions in which an official has a conflict of interest. Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, when it is “reasonably foreseeable” that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the official’s economic interests. (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).) The Commission has adopted an eight-step analytical framework for deciding whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision. (Regulation 18700(b).) We apply this analytical process to your question.

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.” “Public official,” for purposes of the Act, is defined to include every member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local agency, with certain exceptions not relevant here. (Section 82048.)

Mr. Spencer is not a member, officer, or employee of the state. Thus, the critical question is whether he is a “consultant” under the Act.  Regulation 18701(a)(2) defines “consultant” for this purpose; it provides:
“‘Consultant’ means an individual who, pursuant to a contract with a state or local government agency:
“(A) Makes a governmental decision whether to:
“(1) Approve a rate, rule, or regulation;
“(2) Adopt or enforce a law;
“(3) Issue, deny, suspend, or revoke any permit, license, application, certificate, approval, order, or similar authorization or entitlement;
“(4) Authorize the agency to enter into, modify, or renew a contract provided it is the type of contract that requires agency approval;
“(5) Grant agency approval to a contract that requires agency approval and in which the agency is a party or to the specifications for such a contract;
“(6) Grant agency approval to a plan, design, report, study, or similar item;
“(7) Adopt, or grant agency approval of, policies, standards, or guidelines for the agency, or for any subdivision thereof; or
“(B) Serves in a staff capacity with the agency and in that capacity participates in making a governmental decision as defined in Regulation 18702.2 or performs the same or substantially all the same duties for the agency that would otherwise be performed by an individual holding a position specified in the agency’s Conflict of Interest Code under Government Code Section 87302.”

Based upon the facts presented in your advice request, Mr. Spencer will be involved in procurement activity for VIP, not work in connection with an existing state or local contract.  Thus, Mr. Spencer would not be a consultant, and is not a public official subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.
 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.
Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace 




Assistant General Counsel
Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000-91014. All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated. Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations, sections 18009-18997. All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.


� Nothing in this letter should be construed as advice regarding Ms. LaFever’s duties under the Act, since you are not authorized to request advice on her behalf.  Thus, we do not advice on her duties herein.


� Note that this advice may change if VIP is awarded the contract.  Mr. Spencer’s role in implementing the contract will need to be considered in determining if he is a public official.  





